THE

AREA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
OF
TIPPECANOE COUNTY

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
DATE: JANUARY 25 , 2017
TIME: 7:00 P.M.
PLACE: COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING
20 N. 3RD STREET
LAFAYETTE, IN 47901

I. ELECTION OF OFFICERS
II. APPROVAL OF PREVIOUS MEETING MINUTES
1. DRAFT - BZA MEETING MINUTES 12/7/2016
Documents:
BZA 12.07.2016.PDF
III. NEW BUSINESS
IV. PUBLIC HEARING
1. BZA-1952 TIPPCO INVESTMENTS LLC: (VARIANCE)
Petitioner is requesting a variance to reduce the required minimum vegetative coverage
from 50% to 34% for a 2.07 acre A (Agricultural) zoned property located at 1003 S 900
E, Lafayette, in Perry 35 (NW) 23-3. The subject property is the same as that involved in
the special exception case BZA-1953 (mini-warehouse and self-storage warehousing
operation expansion).
Documents:
BZA-1952.PDF
2. BZA-1953 TIPPCO INVESTMENTS LLC: (SPECIAL EXCEPTION)
Petitioner is requesting a special exception to expand an existing mini-warehouse and
self-storage warehousing operation (SIC 4225) by adding one additional building with 34
storage units. The hours of operation would be from 8 AM to 8 PM, seven days a week
in A (Agricultural) zoning on the property located at 1003 S 900 E, Lafayette, in Perry 35
(NW) 23-3. (With Conditions)
Documents:
BZA-1953 (SPECIAL EXCEPTION).PDF

storage units. The hours of operation would be from 8 AM to 8 PM, seven days a week
in A (Agricultural) zoning on the property located at 1003 S 900 E, Lafayette, in Perry 35
(NW) 23-3. (With Conditions)
Documents:
BZA-1953 (SPECIAL EXCEPTION).PDF
V. ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS
VI. ADJOURNMENT
VII. VOTING RESULTS JANUARY
BZA-1952 Tippco Investments 5 yes to 1 no
BZA-1953 Tippco Investments 5 yes to 1 no (Approved with a Commitment added during
the public hearing)
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AREA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF TIPPECANOE COUNTY
MINUTES OF A PUBLIC HEARING

DATE....................................................................................................................... DECEMBER 7, 2016
TIME........................................................................................................................ 7:00 P.M.
PLACE..................................................................................................................... CO. OFFICE BLDG.
20 N. 3RD STREET
LAFAYETTE, IN 47901

MEMBERS PRESENT
Tom Andrew
Steve Clevenger
Steve Schreckengast
Carl Griffin
Gary Schroeder
Ed Weast

MEMBERS ABSENT
Ed Butz

STAFF PRESENT
Ryan O’Gara
Rabita Foley
Linda Underwood
Jay Seeger, Atty.

The Area Board of Zoning Appeals of Tippecanoe County public hearing was held on the 7th day of
December, 2016, at 7:00 P.M., pursuant to notice given and agenda posted as provided by law.
President Steve Clevenger called the meeting to order.

I.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Ed Weast moved to approve the minutes from the October 26, 2016 BZA public hearing. Gary Schroeder
seconded and the minutes were approved by unanimous voice vote.

II.

NEW BUSINESS

Ryan O’Gara said the petitioner for BZA-1949—R.W. GROSS & ASSOCIATES has requested a
continuance to the February 22, 2017 meeting. The other three cases on the agenda are ready to be
heard.

III.

PUBLIC HEARING

Steve Clevenger read the meeting procedures.
Ed Weast moved that there be incorporated into the public hearing portion of each application to be heard
this evening and to become part of the evidence at such hearing, the Unified Zoning Ordinance, the
Unified Subdivision Ordinance, the Comprehensive Plan, the By-laws of the Area Board of Zoning
Appeals, the application and all documents filed therewith, the staff report and recommendation on the
applications to be heard this evening and responses from the checkpoint agencies. Gary Schroeder
seconded and the motion carried by voice vote.
Ed Weast moved to continue BZA-1949—R.W. GROSS & ASSOCIATES to the February 22, 2017 Board
of Zoning Appeals public hearing at petitioner’s request. Gary Schroeder seconded and the motion was
approved by unanimous voice vote.
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1. BZA-1946--PURDUE CHRISTIAN CAMPUS HOUSE:
Petitioner is requesting the following eight variances, in order to construct a new building
replacing the existing facility in an R3W zone;
1.
To reduce the front setback to 5’ from the minimum required 60’ from W. State
Street (UZO 2-10-8);
2.
To reduce the side setback to 0’ from the minimum required 25' from Waldron
Street (UZO 2-10-8);
3.
To reduce the other side setback to 5’ from the minimum required 6’ (UZO 2-10-10);
4.
To reduce the rear setback to 5’ from the minimum required 25’ (UZO 2-10-9);
5.
To reduce the number of onsite parking spaces to 15 from the minimum
requirement of 125 136 spaces (UZO 4-6-3);
6.
To increase the building coverage of the lot to 75.5% from the maximum allowed
40% (UZO 2-10-7) ;
7.
To decrease the vegetative coverage to 11.6% from the minimum allowed 30%
(UZO 2-10-7); and
8.
To increase the building height to 51’ from the maximum allowed 14' (measured
from the ground to the finished floor of the uppermost story) (UZO 2-10-11)
on property located at 1000 W. State Street, West Lafayette, Wabash 19 (NW) 23-4.
WITH CODITIONS AND COMMITMENT
CONTINUED FROM THE OCTOBER BZA MEETING IN ORDER TO RECEIVE PRELIMINAY APPROVAL
FOR A ONE-LOT SUBDIVISION.

Ed Weast moved to hear and vote on BZA-1946—PURDUE CHRISTIAN CAMPUS HOUSE WITH
COMMITMENT AND CONDITIONS. Gary Schroeder seconded.
Rabita Foley presented the zoning map, aerial photos, rendering of the finished building, and site plan,
with the property lines shown in red. She referred to the site plan to highlight the location of the setback
variance requests. She said petitioner plans to construct a new Purdue Christian House building that will
incorporate a Greyhouse Coffee, ministry offices, large worship area, and various supplementary spaces
required for a modern religious building which will accommodate 500 congregants. Of the dozen variance
requests in this area, the most recent heard and granted were for a fraternity at the northwest corner of
State and Russell in 2015 and 2016 to vary setbacks, building and vegetative coverage, building height,
on-site parking and signage allowance. This area of the City, known as “the island”, contains multi-family
apartments, university buildings, religious buildings, fraternities, and sororities. A subdivision combining
the two platted lots included in this request was approved in November and is eligible for final platting.
Staff feels the current building is outdated and that the proposed building complements the surrounding
environment and appears compatible with the State Street Redevelopment Project. The development
standards in the R3W zone were designed to accommodate multi-family residential dwellings and not a
modern religious facility. Staff believes petitioner should have requested Planned Development zoning to
accommodate this unique use rather than request so many variances. The proposed building has not
been designed with regard for UZO requirements. She explained that variances are granted to provide
minimum relief from situations where the zoning ordinance places an onerous and unusual hardship on
the development of a particular piece of property. Variances #1, #2, #6, and #7 are clearly self-imposed
and not considered hardships. She went on to say that staff is always concerned about how a
neighboring owner’s ability to add onto their buildings is affected when side and rear setbacks are
reduced. Variance requests #3 and #4 are also self-imposed situations. Petitioner states that students
comprise the majority of the congregation and access the facility by bike or by foot. With regard to
variance #5, staff is concerned that retaining the same number of vehicle spaces, while increasing the
building almost three times, will burden the scarce on-street parking along Waldron. Petitioner is
overreaching by proposing to build a large structure with disregard for its impact on the surrounding
properties. In 2010 staff proposed an amendment to change the building height in this area from 14’ to 35’
at the finished floor of the upper story but the amendment was rejected by the West Lafayette Council.
Staff cannot support variance #8 because it exceeds the formerly proposed height standard by 16’. After
staff reports were distributed, staff met with West Lafayette staff to discuss this case. Petitioner verbally
ensured city staff that this structure will be built to the architectural style shown in the rendered images.
She went on to say the initial site plan submitted as part of the filing is different than the site plan shared
via email with staff during the review process. The new site plan shows a stairwell where the original site
plan shows a parking space. If the second site plan is used for acquiring building permits another parking
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variance will be needed to reduce the number of parking spaces from 15 to 14. West Lafayette staff is
also concerned about the retail use of the coffee shop and the potential business of the other office
space. She summarized the ballot items and said all these requests are primarily to increase the
development standards for the R3W zoning of this site. She concluded with a recommendation of denial
for all eight requests; however, if any requests are approved, then staff and West Lafayette staff
recommend the following three conditions and a commitment (to be recorded):
CONDITIONS:
1. The brick and masonry façade consistent with the rendered images must be built to
match on all sides of the building.
2. The site plan submitted and approved for BZA-1946 shall be used to apply for the
Improvement Location Permit.
3. The materials used in a proposed fence for an outdoor café seating area would be
determined by the State Street Project coordinator.
COMMITMENT:
Commitment, in a suitable form for recording, which states the following:
“The proposed retail space and office spaces must be owned and operated by Purdue Campus
Christian House as accessory uses to a religious organization (SIC 866).”
Joseph Bumbleburg, PO Box 1535, Lafayette, IN 47902, attorney representing the petitioner, asked the
members of the congregation and others who support this request to stand. Currently Purdue and West
Lafayette are in the process of doing the State Street project and he has met with the State Street
Redevelopment Committee, the West Lafayette Director of Development, the West Lafayette City
Engineer, the Purdue Master Plan staff, and the State Street Committee to discuss this proposal. He
referred to the email chain he distributed prior to the meeting showing their support for this project. He
also distributed a rendering of the finished building. At staff’s request, the two lots were combined into
one through the subdivision process. He pointed out that this Board granted three variances for
Farmhouse Fraternity in 2013. Granting requests #1, 2, 6, & 7 will not be harmful or injurious and there
were no adverse comments for requests #3, 4, & 8. Staff concedes that he probably would get the same
things if this project had gone through the PD process but that takes more time and costs a lot more. APC
staff concedes the current building is outdated and that this proposal is compatible with the State Street
project.
Steve Schreckengast pointed out that the building elevation on the screen and the one Joseph
Bumbleburg distributed are different. He asked if the Board is considering the elevation drawing staff
presented or the one distributed prior to the meeting.
Joseph Bumbleburg said the drawing he handed out is the right one.
Robert Schrumpf, 6149 Buchanan Drive, West Lafayette, IN 47906, said he has been on staff at Campus
House for 28 years and is currently the lead pastor. The ministry started with six students 50 years ago
and since that time tens of thousands of students have come through the doors. It is a place of worship
and a place of community. This location is important because the congregation is made up of students
who walk to the church. The church needs additional space because on any given Sunday there are 800900 students who attend one of three services. On a regular basis there are at least 100 students viewing
the service on monitors in over-flow rooms. The new facility will have seating for 500 and the building will
be ADA compliant. The existing building has issues and it is an eyesore. A second Greyhouse location
will be added and the primary location in Chauncey Hill is a staple in our community. The ministry’s Starry
Night Music Festival had 10,000 attendees.
Tom Andrew said the petitioner has agreed to the commitment requiring Campus House to own and
operate the coffee shop and office space (retail space). He asked if Campus House currently owns
Greyhouse Coffee.
Joseph Bumbleburg said the ministry owns the coffee shop.
Steve Schreckengast asked Joseph Bumbleburg if he agrees to the three conditions.
Joseph Bumbleburg said his client agrees to the three conditions.
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Erik Carlson, 222 North Chauncey, West Lafayette, IN 47906, West Lafayette Development Director,
said in general West Lafayette is in agreement with staff’s overall objections and in the future he would
like projects like this to go through the planned development process. He does not think this project fits
the zone but agrees that it does fit the intent and purpose of the State Street project. In the future he
would like APC staff to continue the overlay district up State Street after completing the New Chauncey
overlay while keeping the PD process intact. He knows this is a ministry for the campus community and
as long as the conditions and commitment are met, West Lafayette can support this project.
Carl Griffin said it is important to the Board as citizens that staff’s concerns and issues are taken
seriously. All along he thought this project should be done as a PD but he changed his mind after hearing
that the West Lafayette Development Director supports this request.
Steve Schreckengast asked why this project is being done through variances and not as a PD. A PD is a
rezone and it would be subject to West Lafayette Council approval. A lot of money is invested in the PD
process but if the Council does not approve the project it is done. He thinks it is unfortunate things have
to be done this way, especially if all the conditions would be accepted in a PD.
Ryan O’Gara said staff is slowly restructuring things so the PD process is reserved for projects of special
significance with major community impact. The Form-Based Overlay process that was recently adopted
addresses Steve Schreckengast’s concerns. The New Chauncey neighborhood will soon receive this
treatment that provides an alternative by-right option to develop where the zoning is already in place but
with the development standards spelled out and not negotiated. This should provide comfort to the
community because they can see the standards. He hopes to export Form-Based Overlay zoning to the
Village and The Levee if the New Chauncey process is successful.
Steve Clevenger believes there is no by-right zone that would allow West Lafayette and Purdue to do
what they want to do along State Street. Right now the only options are variance or a PD.
Ryan O’Gara said that is correct but added that this case is “variance abuse” because it is not what
variances were intended to do. He does not recall West Lafayette voting against a PD rezone because
everyone is in agreement before the rezone goes to hearing. He agrees there is no need for an onerous
process for small development projects like this one.
The Board voted by ballot 6 yes to 0 no to approve BZA-1946—PURDUE CHRISTIAN CAMPUS
HOUSE, Variance #1 WITH CONDITIONS AND COMMITMENT
The Board voted by ballot 6 yes to 0 no to approve BZA-1946—PURDUE CHRISTIAN CAMPUS
HOUSE, Variance #2 WITH CONDITIONS AND COMMITMENT.
The Board voted by ballot 6 yes to 0 no to approve BZA-1946—PURDUE CHRISTIAN CAMPUS
HOUSE, Variance #3 WITH CONDITIONS AND COMMITMENT.
The Board voted by ballot 6 yes to 0 no to approve BZA-1946—PURDUE CHRISTIAN CAMPUS
HOUSE, Variance #4 WITH CONDITIONS AND COMMITMENT.
The Board voted by ballot 6 yes to 0 no to approve BZA-1946—PURDUE CHRISTIAN CAMPUS
HOUSE, Variance #5 WITH CONDITIONS AND COMMITMENT.
The Board voted by ballot 6 yes to 0 no to approve BZA-1946—PURDUE CHRISTIAN CAMPUS
HOUSE, Variance #6 WITH CONDITIONS AND COMMITMENT.
The Board voted by ballot 6 yes to 0 no to approve BZA-1946—PURDUE CHRISTIAN CAMPUS
HOUSE, Variance #7 WITH CONDITIONS AND COMMITMENT.
The Board voted by ballot 6 yes to 0 no to approve BZA-1946—PURDUE CHRISTIAN CAMPUS
HOUSE, Variance #8 WITH CONDITIONS AND COMMITMENT.
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2. BZA-1950--DELTA TRITON CHAPTER OF PHI SIGMA KAPPA INC:
Petitioner is requesting the following six variances, in order to raze and construct a new
fraternity in an R3W zone:
1.
To reduce the front setback to 0’ from the minimum required 25’ from Third Street
(UZO 2-10-8);
2.
To reduce the side setback to 7’ from the minimum required 25' from Waldron
Street (UZO 2-10-8);
3.
To eliminate the no-parking setback along the side (UZO 1-10-2);
4.
To decrease the vegetative coverage to 8% from the minimum allowed 30% (UZO
2-10-7);
5.
To increase the building height to 60’ from the maximum allowed 14' (measured
from the ground to the finished floor of the uppermost story) (UZO 2-10-11); and
6.
To reduce the number of onsite parking spaces to 34 from the minimum
requirement of 39 spaces (UZO 4-6-3);
on property located at 302 Waldron Street, West Lafayette, Wabash 19 (NW) 23-4.
Ed Weast moved to hear and vote on BZA-1950—DELTA TRITON CHAPTER OF PHI SIGMA KAPPA
INC. Gary Schroeder seconded.
Rabita Foley presented the zoning map, aerial photos, photos of the existing building, site plan, and
rendering of the finished building. Over the years there have been many variance requests in this area,
the most recent heard and granted were for the Farmhouse Fraternity at the northwest corner of State
and Russell in 2015 and 2016 to vary setbacks, building and vegetative coverage, building height, on-site
parking and signage allowance. This site is also located in the area of West Lafayette known as “the
island”. She said this legally nonconforming building was constructed in the early 1900’s on two lots in
Snoody’s addition. Petitioner submitted a replat to combine these three lots into one because the building
was constructed over property lines. That request was approved by the Executive Committee earlier
today. The current 3060 sq.ft. building will be torn down and petitioner plans to construct a 5,717 sq.ft.
building that complies with ADA and fire safety requirements but will not increase the number of
occupants. Staff can support averaged setbacks of 12’ and 20’ rather than the 0’ and 7’ petitioner has
requested (Variances #1 & #2). The current vegetative coverage is noncomplying at 15% and staff cannot
support increasing the nonconformity (Variance #4) even though the new building and sidewalks will
enhance the streetscape and improve safety. Staff feels the parking reduction request provides minimal
relief (Variance #6). Granting a variance for a 5’ no-parking setback from the rear or side property lines
(Variance #3) would eliminate the standard along the alley on the east side and put parked cars at the
property lines. All nine proposed spaces would have individual access from the alley and could cause
future obstruction of the narrow 12’ wide, two-way alley. As in the case heard earlier (BZA-1946), Staff
cannot support Variance #8 because it exceeds the formerly proposed 35’ height standard by 16’. She
summarized the ballot items and concluded with a staff recommendation of approval of Variance #6 and
denial of Variance #1, #2, #3, #4, and #5.
Daniel Teder, PO Box 280, Lafayette, IN 47902, attorney representing the petitioner, said the existing
building is 3000 sq.ft. with part of the building 100 years old and the other part 50 years old. The proposal
is to construct a 5700 sq.ft. facility on this site with the occupancy remaining at 52. He distributed a
handout that includes the site plan, plan for all three floors plus the basement, a rendering of the finished
building, and design perspectives. He spoke with Purdue University, the Purdue/West Lafayette Joint
Board, the West Lafayette Engineer, the West Lafayette Redevelopment Office, as well as the neighbors
and no one had any objections to this project as planned. We applied for these six variances because the
planned development process takes six months to a year and will end up costing a lot more money. That
is not feasible for a not-for-profit. He summarized the details of the six variance requests and said Purdue
is looking to change 3rd Street by removing all the vehicles and making it pedestrian only. The only
parking on the east side of the building has a 30 minute limit and is used for loading and unloading. The
fraternity wants to provide present day amenities and make the building ADA compliant. He said these
small lots were established in the 1900’s for single-family residences and that makes this situation
unique.
Carl Griffin asked if West Lafayette is okay with the parking proposal along the east lot.
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Chad Spitznagle, 222 North Chauncey, West Lafayette, IN 47906, West Lafayette Engineer’s Office, said
West Lafayette City Engineer Ed Garrison has issues with the parking directly off the alley.
Ed Weast asked if West Lafayette has any objections to the proposed three-story building.
Chad Spitznagle said the 14’ height restriction in R3W is old and was based on the Fire Department’s
ability to fight fires. West Lafayette believes the 14’ height restriction is antiquated.
Steve Clevenger asked if currently there is anything preventing people from extending their vehicles into
the alley.
Chad Spitznagle said there is nothing there now.
Gary Schroeder commented that it is a nice looking building and will improve the area.
The Board voted by ballot 6 yes to 0 no to approve BZA-1950—DELTA TRITON CHAPTER OF PHI
SIGMA KAPPA INC., Variance #1.
The Board voted by ballot 6 yes to 0 no to approve BZA-1950—DELTA TRITON CHAPTER OF PHI
SIGMA KAPPA INC., Variance #2.
The Board voted by ballot 6 yes to 0 no to approve BZA-1950—DELTA TRITON CHAPTER OF PHI
SIGMA KAPPA INC., Variance #3.
The Board voted by ballot 6 yes to 0 no to approve BZA-1950—DELTA TRITON CHAPTER OF PHI
SIGMA KAPPA INC., Variance #4.
The Board voted by ballot 6 yes to 0 no to approve BZA-1950—DELTA TRITON CHAPTER OF PHI
SIGMA KAPPA INC., Variance #5.
The Board voted by ballot 6 yes to 0 no to approve BZA-1950—DELTA TRITON CHAPTER OF PHI
SIGMA KAPPA INC., Variance #6.

3. BZA-1951--STEPHANIE N. COOPER:
Petitioner is requesting a reduction in the side setback to 1’ from the required 6’ to
legitimize a recently constructed carport in R1 zone on the property located at 306 East
Stadium Avenue, West Lafayette, Wabash 20(NW) 23-4. (UZO 2-1-9)
Ed Weast moved to hear and vote on BZA-1951—STEPHANIE N. COOPER. Carl Griffin seconded.
Rabita Foley presented the zoning map, aerial photos, and site plan. She then summarized the area
zoning and land use patterns. She explained that through a series of errors, miscommunications, and
staff changes the carport was built last year without a permit. The newly formed West Lafayette Historic
Preservation Commission became aware of the situation and contacted the West Lafayette Engineer’s
Office in 2015. An after-the-fact permit was applied for, conditionally approved by the Historic
Commission, and issued. The conditions were never appropriately conveyed to the homeowner so the
permit was never completed and conditions were not performed. The Preservation Committee then asked
the Engineer’s Office to finish the process of securing the permit and amended the original approval to
match the existing conditions of the carport. Approval of this request is needed to complete the building
permit. She went on to say that regardless of the confusion, the carport was built illegally without a permit
and the situation cannot be considered a hardship. She concluded with a recommendation of denial.
Stephanie Cooper, 306 East Stadium Avenue, West Lafayette, IN 47906, petitioner, said she purchased
this home in March 2015 even though the property was in a state of decline. She pointed out that there
was a carport in this area at one time. She researched recent BZA cases and said this Board granted 1’
and 2’ variances for carports and garages in New Chauncey. She went on to say that two of the people
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she had to mail Interested Parties Notices to are present tonight in support of this request. She passed a
letter of support she received from a 3rd Interested Party along with photos of the house and carport. She
then presented staff with a letter signed by other neighbors who support this request. She and her new
husband are in the process of restoring the home. She requested approval.
Paula Smith, 520 Terry Lane, West Lafayette, IN 47906, said she has lived in the neighborhood for 42
years and she has seen many changes to the neighborhood. She said the previous owner has not
performed maintenance on the home in the last ten years and the home was deteriorating before the
petitioner purchased it. She went on to say that one time she lived in the home next door to this one and
she knows the property is on a steep slope with concrete holding up the home. She added that the
carport is open on all sides and is held up by only three poles. The neighborhood thinks the petitioner has
been harassed over this situation.
Donna Ferguson, 610 Rose Street, Lafayette, IN 47906, said her back yard backs up to this back yard. It
has not been mentioned that the carport’s concrete foundation has been there since the house was built.
The previous owner lived out of town and only checked on the home every two or three months. The
home is in better condition than it has been for several years and the petitioner is continuing to make
improvements to the property.
Erik Carlson, 222 North Chauncey, West Lafayette, IN 47906, West Lafayette Development Director,
said this situation was one of the early growing pains for The Historic Preservation Commission. Since he
joined West Lafayette staff in August he has been working on alleviating those growing pains. There was
a lack of communication between the previous administrator and the Building Commissioner/Inspection
Office in this case. He talks often with the Engineer’s Office and now if something is approved by the
Historic Commission they make sure it meets all the ordinance requirements as well. This is a unique
house in the New Chauncey Neighborhood because it is mid-century modern undergoing preservation.
West Lafayette appreciates all the work that has been done on the house and he would like to see this
issue put to rest. He assured the Board he will work to make sure the Board does not have to deal with
glitches like this in the future.
Steve Schreckengast asked if the Historical Association granted approval for the carport.
Eric Carlson explained that the Historic Preservation Commission granted approval for the
appropriateness of the structure.
Steve Schreckengast asked if the City has issued a building permit.
Chad Spitznagle, 222 North Chauncey, West Lafayette, IN 47906, West Lafayette Engineer’s Office, said
he will issue a building permit for the carport tomorrow provided this variance request is approved.
Tom Andrew asked West Lafayette what to put down on the ballot where it asked if granting the request
“will be injurious to the public health, safety, and welfare”.
Chad Spitznagle explained that there is still a 9’ setback and according to the building code that
separation is adequate. The separation may prevent the neighbors from expanding in the future.
Carl Griffin noted that that neighbor has a structure within 1’ of the lot line. He remembers a case where
this BZA granted a 1’ side setback for a detached garage on the east side of the 400 block of Littleton.
Requests like this in New Chauncey Neighborhood are not unusual because of the lot sizes and their
configurations. He said he walks in this area often and thanked the petitioner and her husband for all the
work they have done on the home.
Gary Schroeder thanked Erik Carlson and Chad Spitznagle for addressing the issue, resolving the issue,
and communicating with the Board. It makes the Board’s job much easier.
The Board voted by ballot 6 yes to 0 no to approve BZA-1951—STEPHANIE N. COOPER
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IV.

ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS

None

Steve Clevenger stated that unless any member has an objection the chair will order the findings of each
member casting a vote for the majority decision of the Board to be the collective findings of the Board in
support of the decision of the Board. Hearing none, it is so ordered.

V.

ADJOURNMENT

Carl Griffin moved for adjournment. Gary Schroeder seconded.
The meeting adjourned at 9:10p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Linda Underwood
Recording Secretary

Reviewed by,

Sallie Dell Fahey
Executive Director

BZA-1952
TIPPCO INVESTMENTS LLC
(variance)

STAFF REPORT
January 19, 2017

BZA-1952
TIPPCO INVESTMENTS, LLC
Variance
Staff Report
January 25, 2017
REQUEST MADE, PROPOSED USE, LOCATION:
Petitioner, who is also the owner of the property, represented by attorney Zach
Williams, is requesting a variance to reduce the required vegetative coverage to 34%
from the minimum required 50% for a 2.07 acre A (Agricultural) zoned property located
at 1003 S CR 900 E, in Perry 35 (NW) 23-3.
This request would allow the expansion of an existing self-storage facility (SIC 4225)
which was permitted by special exception in 2009 (BZA-1780). A second special
exception request to allow this expansion is on this same agenda (BZA-1953). This
proposal would add 5,250 sq. ft. of new storage space at this location. If both variance
and special exception requests are approved, the new construction would increase the
number of storage units from 92 to 126.
AREA ZONING PATTERNS:
This site, a 2.07 acre tract zoned Agricultural (A), is located at the southeast corner of
the intersection of CR 100 S and CR 900 E. Land south and east of the site is zoned A;
land to the north and west is zoned Agricultural Wooded, (AW). Other than the previous
special exception (BZA-1780) for a self-storage warehousing operation (SIC 4225) there
have been no other special exceptions or variances requested in the area.
AREA LAND USE PATTERNS:
This site is currently occupied by two warehouse structures with 92 self-storage units
and a single-family home. The site plan notes that this house is “to be removed.” To the
north, south, and east are farmfields. West across CR 900 E is a development of eight
single-family homes located on lots approximately half an acre in size.
TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION:
According to the adopted Thoroughfare Plan, CR 900 E is classified as a secondary
arterial and CR 100 S is a local road. 900 E has a setback of 40’ and CR 100 S has a
setback of 25’. A commercial driveway and a secondary residential driveway from CR
900 E currently provide access to the site. Petitioner plans to vacate the smaller
residential driveway and build a new commercial driveway from CR 100 S, which would
require the review and approval of the County Highway Department.
The parking requirement for a mini-storage warehouse is 3 spaces per 200 storage
units. Three spaces will be located adjacent to the west end of the existing metal
storage building on the south part of the lot. The submitted site plan conforms to the
RF | g:\apc\staff reports\bza\1900\bza1952 tippco investment,llc.docx | TIPPCO INVESTMENTS, LLC | Variance | January 25,
2017
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UZO’s parking standards. In the A zone, parking does not have to be paved.
ENVIRONMENTAL AND UTILITY CONSIDERATIONS:
The initial special exception was granted with a condition to provide a drainage solution
prior to receiving an Improvement Location Permit in 2009. The new site plan indicates
the addition of a new building which would impact the onsite absorption and also disturb
an area of more than one acre. Petitioner’s plan proposes a dry detention pond location
at the northwest corner of the two acre lot; however, the details of this proposal have yet
to be reviewed by the County Drainage Board.
This site currently is served by an individual septic and well. The proposed plan
indicates the demolition of the existing single-family house. According to the County
Health Department, petitioner must comply with state regulations for an abandonment of
any on-site sewage system as per 410 IAC 6-8.3-90 prior to acquiring an Improvement
Location Permit (ILP).
STAFF COMMENTS:
The self-storage operation sits on a 2 acre tract. The A zone allows up to 20% of a lot to
be covered with buildings and requires that at least 50% of the lot have vegetative
cover. The initial special exception request granted in 2009 met these requirements
(BZA-1780). While the proposed expansion of 5,250 sq. ft. in building coverage is still
under the allowed 20%, this expansion has necessitated the addition of gravel aisles
surrounding a new building, reducing the available vegetative coverage to 34%. If this
request and the special exception are both approved, the proposed third building will be
constructed to the north of the existing structures.
If the plan was to only demolish a single-family structure this request would have been
unnecessary, however, the intent to add a third structure to accommodate the
expanding self-storage business as well as the addition of a new commercial driveway,
has necessitated this request. The site plan shows 30’ wide gravel aisles in-between
structures; in staff’s opinion if the site was designed in a compact manner, the
hardscape, graveled area of the lot could be reduced. Petitioner’s desire to add a
second entrance from CR 100 is further contributing to the reduction of vegetative
coverage on this lot. Petitioner’s business has simply outgrown this lot, self-imposed
conditions as this cannot be considered a hardship as per the Unified Zoning Ordinance
definition. Hence staff cannot support this request.
Regarding the ballot items:
1. The Area Plan Commission at its January 18, 2017 meeting determined that the
variance requested IS NOT a use variance.
And it is staff’s opinion that:
2. Granting this variance WILL NOT be injurious to the public health, safety, and
general welfare of the community. The proposed dry detention basin when built
would likely address the increased runoff caused by the addition of more impervious
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surface on this lot. A condition of the special exception requires the approval of the
County Drainage Board, so this public health concern will be addressed.
3. Use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance request
WILL NOT be affected in a substantially adverse manner. This lot has been used as
a self-storage warehouse since 2009; furthermore reducing vegetative coverage in
the midst of a large area of cropland would have minimal to no negative impact on
the surrounding properties.
4. The terms of the zoning ordinance are being applied to a situation that IS common to
other properties in the same zoning district. There is nothing unusual with this lot in
regard to its shape, size or topography. Petitioner’s business success at this location
is necessitating construction of a third building on a lot that is too small.
5. Strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL NOT result in an
unusual or unnecessary hardship as defined in the zoning ordinance. The site layout
could have been designed with a compact arrangement by reducing the width of the
stone surface maneuvering aisles and eliminating the proposed second commercial
driveway from CR 100 E. Self-imposed situations like this do not meet the
ordinance definition of hardship. Therefore, there is no hardship as per the UZO.
Note: Questions 5a. and 5b. need only be answered if a hardship is found in
Question 5 above.
5a. There is no hardship since this request is clearly self-imposed by definition.
5b. The variance sought DOES NOT provide only the minimum relief needed to
alleviate the hardship. Minimum relief would be reducing the width of the proposed
aisles and size of the proposed new building to meet the development standards.
Additionally, elimination of the second driveway could have added to the vegetative
coverage possibly negating this request.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Denial
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BZA-1953
TIPPCO INVESTMENTS LLC
(special exception)

STAFF REPORT
January 19, 2017

BZA-1953
TIPPCO INVESTMENTS, LLC
Special Exception
Staff Report
January 25, 2017
REQUEST MADE, PROPOSED USE, LOCATION:
Petitioner, represented by attorney Zach Williams is requesting a special exception to
expand an existing mini-warehouse and self-storage warehousing operation (SIC 4225)
by adding one additional building with 34 storage units. The hours of operation would
be from 8am to 8pm, seven days a week on property located at 1003 S 900 E, in Perry
35 (NW) 23-3.
This request has been filed with the intent to expand an existing self-storage facility
(SIC 4225) which was permitted by special exception in 2009 (BZA-1780). The variance
request is to reduce the required 50% vegetative coverage to 34% (BZA-1952). If both
variance and special exception requests are approved, a new building would be
constructed that would increase the number of storage units from 92 to 126.
AREA ZONING PATTERNS:
This site, a 2.07 acre tract zoned Agricultural (A), is located at the southeast corner of
the intersection of CR 100 S and CR 900 E. Land south and east of the site is zoned A;
land to the north and west is zoned Agricultural Wooded, (AW). Other than the previous
special exception (BZA-1780) for a self-storage warehousing operation (SIC 4225) there
have been no other special exceptions or variances requested in the area.
AREA LAND USE PATTERNS:
This site is currently occupied by two warehouse structures with 92 self-storage units
and a single-family home. The site plan notes that this house is “to be removed.” To the
north, south, and east are farmfields. West across CR 900 E is a development of eight
single-family homes located on lots approximately half an acre in size.
TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION:
According to the adopted Thoroughfare Plan, CR 900 E is classified as a secondary
arterial and CR 100 S is a local road. 900 E has a setback of 40’ and CR 100 S has a
setback of 25’. A commercial driveway and a secondary residential driveway from CR
900 E currently provide access to the site. Petitioner plans to vacate the smaller
residential driveway and build a new commercial driveway from CR 100 S, which would
require the review and approval of the County Highway Department.
The parking requirement for a mini-storage warehouse is 3 spaces per 200 storage
units. Three spaces will be located adjacent to the west end of the existing metal
storage building on the south part of the lot. The submitted site plan conforms to the
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UZO’s parking standards. In the A zone, parking does not have to be paved.
ENVIRONMENTAL AND UTILITY CONSIDERATIONS:
The initial special exception was granted with a condition to provide a drainage solution
prior to receiving an Improvement Location Permit in 2009. The new site plan indicates
the addition of a new building which would impact the onsite absorption and also disturb
an area of more than one acre. Petitioner’s plan proposes a dry detention pond location
at the northwest corner of the two acre lot; however, the details of this proposal have yet
to be reviewed by the County Drainage Board.
This site currently is served by an individual septic and well. The proposed plan
indicates the demolition of the existing single-family house. According to the County
Health Department, petitioner must comply with state regulations for an abandonment of
any on-site sewage system as per 410 IAC 6-8.3-90 prior to acquiring an Improvement
Location Permit (ILP).
STAFF COMMENTS:
The first special exception for this location was granted in 2009 to build storage
structures with 104 units (BZA-1780); however, only 92 storage units were built. With
this proposal petitioner intends to add a third building on the site. The proposed 5,250
sq. ft. structure would add 34 storage units to the existing facility.
Petitioner states that the lighting on the new building will not be a problem because it
will have no more than five lights and they will all be directed towards the ground. Each
bulb will only be 75 watts which is similar to the existing structures. Noise generation
and hours of operation will remain the same (8am to 8pm, seven days a week).
The County Highway Department has indicated that the traffic created by the expansion
of this use will be minimal and will not alter traffic in a noticeable way along CR 900 E
and CR 100 S. The highway department would have to review and approve the
proposed commercial driveway from CR 100 S. Similarly, the County Drainage Board
would have to review and approve the proposed dry detention basin on site.
The proposal indicates the existing single-family home would be razed. If this request is
approved, the Health Department requires petitioner to comply with the Indiana
Administrative Code’s abandonment of an on-site sewage disposal system procedure.
At its meeting on January 4, 2017 the Executive Committee of the Area Plan
Commission voted that granting this request would not substantially adversely affect the
Comprehensive Plan.
Regarding the ballot items:
1.

Section 3.1 of the Unified Zoning Ordinance authorizes a special exception for
mini-warehouse and self-storage warehousing operations (SIC 4225) in the
Agricultural (A) zoning district.
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And it is staff’s opinion that:
2.

The requirements and development standards for the requested use as
prescribed by the Unified Zoning Ordinance WILL be met if the BZA-1952
request to decrease the vegetative coverage is approved.

3.

Granting the special exception WILL NOT subvert the general purposes served
by the Ordinance in that there is nothing about this storage facility that would
violate the public’s health, safety, convenience or general welfare;

4.

Granting the special exception WILL NOT materially and permanently injure
other property or uses in the same district and vicinity because of:
a. Traffic generation: According to the County Highway Department this use will
not create hazardous conditions along this stretch of CR 900 E and CR 100
S. The petition states that no more than five cars will be at the site at any one
time;
b. Placement of outdoor lighting: All lighting will be directed toward the ground;
the petition states that there will be five lights on the new building;
c. Noise production: The noise produced by this site will only be from vehicular
traffic and air conditioners for the units; this noise level is permissible for this
low intensity commercial development;
d. Hours of operation: the hours listed on the application are 8am to 8pm, 7 days
a week; these hours are reasonable for this low intensity land use.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Approval with the following conditions if the variance request to reduce vegetative
coverage (BZA-1952) receives an approval from the board:
1. Prior to receiving an Improvement Location Permit, evidence needs to be
provided to staff that the Drainage Board has reviewed and approved the
proposed Dry Detention Basin.
2. Prior to receiving an Improvement Location Permit, evidence needs to be
provided to staff that the Highway Department has reviewed and approved the
proposed commercial driveway on CR 100 S.
3. Prior to receiving an Improvement Location Permit, evidence needs to be
provided to staff that the County Health Department has reviewed and approved
an abandonment of the septic system.

Note: A special exception approval ceases to be valid if the use is not established within
one year of the date that the special exception was granted.
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